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EN ENGLISH
Product Manual for Cafeteria Tray 360 x 270mm Brown (GST2736)

1. General Information  
Thank you for purchasing the Cafeteria Tray 360 x 270mm Brown (GST2736). This tray is designed to enhance the 
dining experience by providing a durable and aesthetically pleasing surface for carrying food and beverages. Ideal for 
use in cafeterias, schools, and catering services, this tray is made with high-quality materials that ensure longevity and 
functionality.

2. Safety Information  
- Always inspect the tray for any signs of damage before use. Do not use if the tray is cracked, chipped, or otherwise 
compromised.  
- Avoid exposure to extreme temperatures; do not place hot items directly onto the tray without ensuring a suitable 
barrier.  
- The tray is not microwave or oven safe.  
- Keep out of reach of small children when not in use to prevent potential injury.  
- Clean the tray with approved cleaning agents only. Avoid harsh chemicals that may damage the material.  
- Ensure the tray is dry before stacking with other trays to prevent slipping hazards.

3. Product Specifications  
- Dimensions: 360 x 270 mm  
- Material: Sturdy plastic  
- Color: Brown  
- Weight: 200 grams  
- Stackable: Yes  
- Dishwasher Safe: Yes  
- Heat Resistant: Up to 70°C  

4. Setup and Installation  
The Cafeteria Tray requires no assembly. To set up:  
1. Remove the tray from the packaging.  
2. Inspect for any damages or defects.  
3. Place the tray on a flat surface, ready for use.  
No additional installation is required.

5. Operation  
Using the Cafeteria Tray is simple:  
1. Place food items or beverages evenly across the surface, distributing weight as needed to avoid spills.  
2. Carry the tray with both hands, using a firm grip on the edges for stability.  
3. When placing the tray down, choose a secure, flat surface to avoid spills.  

6. Cleaning and Maintenance  
- Clean the tray after each use to maintain hygiene.  
- Hand wash with mild soap and lukewarm water, or place in the dishwasher on the top rack.  
- Avoid abrasive cleaners or scrubbers that may scratch the surface.  
- Store in a cool, dry place away from direct sunlight to prevent warping.

7. Troubleshooting  
- If the tray shows signs of warping, allow it to return to room temperature before using.  
- For stubborn stains, soak the tray in warm, soapy water before cleaning.  
- If the tray is slippery when wet, use a non-slip mat underneath it when serving.

8. Disposal  
At the end of its life, dispose of the Cafeteria Tray in accordance with local waste management regulations. Check for 
recycling facilities that accept plastic materials.

9. Contact  
For further assistance, please contact:  
Email: info@ggmgastro.com  
Phone: 0800 7000 220  
Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany  

Thank you for choosing our Cafeteria Tray. We hope it serves you well for many gatherings to come!



DE DEUTSCH
Produktmanual für Cafeteria-Tablett 360 x 270 mm braun (GST2736)
 
 ---
 
 1. Allgemeine Informationen 
 Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Cafeteria-Tabletts! Dieses Produkt wurde für den Einsatz in Cafeterien, 
Restaurants und ähnlichen Einrichtungen entwickelt und bietet eine robuste und zuverlässige Lösung für die 
Präsentation und den Transport von Speisen und Getränken.
 
 2. Sicherheitsinformationen 
 - Verwenden Sie das Tablett nur gemäß den vorgesehenen Anwendungen. 
 - Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie das Tablett nicht überladen. 
 - Setzen Sie das Tablett nicht extremen Temperaturen oder direkten Hitzequellen aus. 
 - Halten Sie das Tablett von scharfen Gegenständen fern, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden. 
 - Bei Sichtbarem Verschleiß oder Rissen, verwenden Sie das Tablett nicht mehr. 
 - Reinigen Sie das Tablett regelmäßig, um die Sicherheit und Hygiene zu gewährleisten. 
 
 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten 
 - Material: Polypropylen 
 - Abmessungen: 360 x 270 mm 
 - Farbe: Braun 
 - Schwerlastfähig: Ja 
 - Stapelfähig: Ja 
 - Hygienisch: Ja 
 
 4. Einrichtung und Installation 
 1. Entfernen Sie das Tablett vorsichtig aus der Verpackung. 
 2. Überprüfen Sie das Tablett auf eventuelle Beschädigungen oder Mängel. 
 3. Platzieren Sie das Tablett auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche. 
 4. Wenn mehrere Tabletts gestapelt werden, stellen Sie sicher, dass sie gleichmäßig übereinander angeordnet sind, 
um Umkippen zu vermeiden. 
 
 5. Betrieb 
 - Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Tablett sauber und trocken ist, bevor Sie es mit Lebensmitteln bestücken. 
 - Platzieren Sie die Speisen und Getränke gleichmäßig auf dem Tablett, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten. 
 - Tragen Sie das Tablett mit beiden Händen, um eine sichere Handhabung zu garantieren. 
 
 6. Reinigung und Wartung 
 - Reinigen Sie das Tablett nach jedem Gebrauch mit warmem Seifenwasser und einem weichen Tuch. 
 - Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder harte Bürsten. 
 - Trocknen Sie das Tablett nach der Reinigung gründlich ab, um Wasserflecken zu vermeiden. 
 - Lagern Sie das Tablett an einem trockenen Ort, wenn es nicht verwendet wird. 
 
 7. Fehlerbehebung 
 - Problem: Das Tablett ist instabil. 
  Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Tablett überladen ist oder ob es auf einer unebenen Fläche steht. 
 - Problem: Es gibt Risse oder Chips im Tablett. 
  Lösung: Verwenden Sie das Tablett nicht mehr und kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst. 
 
 8. Entsorgung 
 Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Kunststoffabfälle. Das Tablett kann recycelt 
werden, wenn die Materialverwertung in Ihrer Region unterstützt wird. 
 
 9. Kontakt 
 Für weitere Informationen oder Fragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter: 
 E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com 
 Telefon: 0800 7000 220 
 Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland 
 
 --- 
 
 Vielen Dank für den Kauf unseres Cafeteria-Tabletts. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude bei der Anwendung!



NL NEDERLANDS
Producthandleiding Cafeteria Tray 360 x 270mm Bruin

1. Algemeen Informatie  
Bedankt voor uw keuze voor onze Cafeteria Tray 360 x 270mm in bruin. Deze tray is ontworpen voor gebruik in 
cafeterias, restaurants en andere eetgelegenheden. 

2. Veiligheidsinformatie  
- Gebruik de tray uitsluitend voor het voorgestelde doel.  
- Zorg ervoor dat de tray niet wordt blootgesteld aan extreme temperaturen of scherpe voorwerpen die de tray kunnen 
beschadigen.  
- Houd de tray buiten het bereik van kinderen wanneer deze niet in gebruik is.  
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen of slijtage voordat u de tray gebruikt.  
- Reinigen met schurende middelen of scherpe voorwerpen kan leiden tot schade. Gebruik milde schoonmaakmiddelen 
en zachte doeken.

3. Productspecificaties  
- Afmetingen: 360 x 270 mm  
- Kleur: Bruin  
- Materiaal: Duurzaam kunststof  
- Gewicht: Niet gespecificeerd  
- Geschikt voor vaatwasmachines: Ja

4. Installatie en Setup  
De Cafeteria Tray vereist geen installatie. U kunt de tray direct gebruiken. Controleer voor gebruik of de tray vrij is van 
stof of andere verontreinigingen.

5. Bediening  
Plaats de tray op een vlakke ondergrond. Gebruik de tray voor het aanbieden van voedsel en dranken. Zorg ervoor dat 
u niet overbelast om morsen te voorkomen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud  
Reinig de tray na elk gebruik. Was met warm zeepsop en een zachte spons. U kunt de tray ook in de vaatwasser 
plaatsen. Zorg ervoor dat u geen schurende middelen gebruikt om krassen te voorkomen.

7. Probleemoplossing  
- Probleem: Vlekken of geuren blijven achter  
  Oplossing: Reinigen met een mengsel van azijn en water, of met een speciale kunststofreiniger.  
- Probleem: De tray is beschadigd  
  Oplossing: Vervangen door een nieuwe tray. Gebruik geen beschadigde tray om ongelukken te voorkomen.

8. Afvoer  
Deze tray is recyclebaar. Gooi de tray weg volgens de lokale afvalbeheersrichtlijnen. Zorg ervoor dat deze niet bij 
huisafval wordt gegooid, maar bij recyclebaar plastic.

9. Contact  
Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken op:  
E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com  
Telefoon: 0800 7000 220  
Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland



ES ESPAÑOL
Manual del Producto para la Bandeja de Cafetería 360 x 270 mm - GST2736
 
 1. Información General 
 Gracias por elegir la Bandeja de Cafetería GST2736. Este producto está diseñado para proporcionar una base 
duradera y atractiva para el servicio de alimentos y bebidas. Ideal para su uso en cafeterías, restaurantes y eventos, 
esta bandeja combina funcionalidad con estilo.
 
 2. Información de Seguridad 
 - Uso Apropiado: Esta bandeja está destinada únicamente para el servicio de alimentos y bebidas. No utilizarla para 
fines no relacionados.
 - Manipulación: Evite el uso de objetos afilados que puedan dañar la superficie de la bandeja. 
 - Calor: No colocar alimentos o bebidas extremadamente calientes sin protección, ya que esto puede dañar la bandeja 
y causar quemaduras. 
 - Limpieza: Asegúrese de limpiar la bandeja después de cada uso. No use productos abrasivos que puedan rayar la 
superficie. 
 - Almacenamiento: Almacene en un lugar seco y fresco para prolongar la vida útil del producto. 
 - Supervisión: Mantenga a los niños bajo supervisión alrededor de productos de cocina y asegúrese de que no estén 
manipulando la bandeja sin la supervisión de un adulto.
 
 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones 
 - Dimensiones: 360 x 270 mm 
 - Material: Plástico de calidad alimentaria 
 - Color: Marrón 
 - Uso: Apta para lavavajillas 
 - Resistencia: Resistente a manchas y olores 
 - Peso: 0,5 kg 
 
 4. Configuración e Instalación 
 La Bandeja de Cafetería GST2736 no requiere instalación. Simplemente retire la bandeja del embalaje y esté lista 
para usar. Asegúrese de verificar que no haya daños visibles antes de utilizarla.
 
 5. Operación 
 Para utilizar la bandeja, colóquela en una superficie plana y coloque los alimentos o bebidas que desee servir. 
Siempre asegúrese de que los elementos no excedan el borde de la bandeja para evitar derrames.
 
 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento 
 - Después de cada uso: Lave la bandeja con agua tibia y jabón suave. 
 - Uso del lavavajillas: La bandeja es apta para lavavajillas. Colocar en la parte superior. 
 - Secado: Seque con un paño suave o deje secar al aire. 
 - Evitar: No usar limpiadores abrasivos o estropajos que puedan rayar la superficie.
 
 7. Solución de Problemas 
 - La bandeja está dañada: Si observa grietas o deformaciones, deje de usarla inmediatamente. 
 - Dificultad para limpiar: Si la bandeja tiene manchas difíciles, sumérjala en una solución de agua y vinagre antes de 
limpiarla. 
 - Deformación: Exponer a altas temperaturas puede causar deformación. Manténgase alejado de fuentes de calor 
directo.
 
 8. Eliminación 
 Al finalizar la vida útil de la bandeja, por favor recíclala siguiendo las normativas locales de reciclaje. No deseche en la 
basura común.
 
 9. Contacto 
 Para cualquier consulta o asistencia adicional, por favor contáctenos: 
 - Email: info@ggmgastro.com 
 - Teléfono: 0800 7000 220 
 - Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania 
 
 Agradecemos su elección de la Bandeja de Cafetería GST2736 y esperamos que le brinde un excelente servicio.



FR FRANÇAIS
Manuel du produit : Plateau de cafétéria 360 x 270 mm - GST2736
 
 ---
 
 1. Informations générales
 
 Merci d'avoir choisi le plateau de cafétéria GST2736. Ce produit est conçu pour résister à un usage intensif tout en 
offrant une solution esthétique pour le service alimentaire. Fabriqué avec des matériaux de haute qualité, il est 
parfaitement adapté aux environnements tels que les cantines, les cafés et les restaurants.
 
 ---
 
 2. Informations de sécurité
 
 Veuillez lire attentivement ces informations de sécurité avant d'utiliser le plateau de cafétéria GST2736.
 
 - Utiliser conformément à l'usage prévu : Ce plateau est destiné uniquement à un usage pour servir des aliments. Ne 
l'utilisez pas pour des applications industrielles ou des produits chimiques.
 - Évitez les températures extrêmes : Ne placez pas le plateau au-dessus de 70 °C pour éviter toute déformation.
 - Manipulation : Toujours porter des gants de protection lors de la manipulation d'objets chauds.
 - Surfaces glissantes : Veillez à placer le plateau sur des surfaces non glissantes pour éviter les accidents.
 - Contrôle régulier : Inspectez le plateau régulièrement pour détecter des fissures ou des dommages. Ne pas utiliser 
des plateaux endommagés.
 
 ---
 
 3. Présentation et spécifications du produit
 
 - Dimensions : 360 x 270 mm
 - Matériau : Plastique durable
 - Couleur : Marron
 - Poids : 0,45 kg
 - Capacité de charge : Jusqu'à 5 kg
 - Température maximale : 70 °C
 - Résistant aux rayures : Oui
 
 ---
 
 4. Configuration et installation
 
 1. Déballage : Retirez le plateau de son emballage. Vérifiez qu'il n'y ait pas de dommages visibles.
 2. Rinçage : Lavez le plateau à l'eau savonneuse tiède avant la première utilisation.
 3. Stockage : Placez le plateau dans un endroit sec et propre lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pour préserver sa durabilité.
 
 ---
 
 5. Fonctionnement
 
 Pour utiliser le plateau, placez les aliments ou les boissons dessus en veillant à ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge 
maximale. Utilisez-le pour servir les convives ou lors d'événements.
 
 ---
 
 6. Nettoyage et entretien
 
 - Lavez le plateau à la main avec de l'eau chaude et du savon doux.
 - Évitez d'utiliser des nettoyants abrasifs ou des éponges rugueuses qui pourraient rayer la surface.
 - Essuyez avec un chiffon propre et doux après lavage pour garder un aspect brillant.
 
 ---
 
 7. Résolution des problèmes
 
 - Déséquilibre lors du transport : Vérifiez que le poids est bien distribué sur le plateau.
 - Rayures ou marques : Utilisez un nettoyant pour plastique approprié pour réduire l'apparence des rayures.
 
 ---
 
 8. Élimination
 



 Conformément à la législation locale, jetez le produit en plastique dans un centre de recyclage ou un point de collecte 
approprié pour réduire l'impact environnemental.
 
 ---
 
 9. Contact
 
 Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :
 
 - Email : info@ggmgastro.com
 - Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
 - Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne
 
 --- 
 
 Nous vous remercions de votre achat et espérons qu'il vous apportera satisfaction.



IT ITALIANO
Manuale del Prodotto: Vassoio da Caffetteria 360 x 270mm Marrone
 
 1. Informazioni Generali 
 Grazie per aver scelto il Vassoio da Caffetteria di GGM Gastro. Questo vassoio è progettato per un uso duraturo e 
pratico in ambienti commerciali come caffetterie, ristoranti e bar.
 
 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza 
 - Uso corretto: Utilizzare il vassoio solo per il trasporto di cibi e bevande. Non sovraccaricare il vassoio oltre la capacità 
massima. 
 - Manipolazione: Evitare di lasciarlo cadere o colpirlo. In caso di danni, non utilizzarlo. 
 - Pulizia: Usare prodotti di pulizia non abrasivi per evitare graffi sulla superficie. 
 - Temperatura: Non utilizzare il vassoio per cibi o bevande estremamente calde senza un adeguato supporto. 
 - Sicurezza alimentare: Assicurarsi che il vassoio sia sempre pulito per mantenere standard igienici elevati.
 
 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche 
 - Dimensione: 360 x 270 mm 
 - Colore: Marrone 
 - Materiale: Plastica resistente 
 - Caratteristiche: Superficie antiscivolo, bordi rialzati per evitare fuoriuscite.
 
 4. Installazione e Montaggio 
 L'installazione del vassoio è semplice e non richiede strumenti speciali. 
 1. Rimuovere il vassoio dalla confezione. 
 2. Controllare che non ci siano danni visibili. 
 3. Il vassoio è pronto per l'uso; posizionarlo su una superficie piana e stabile.
 
 5. Operazione 
 - Posizionare gli alimenti e le bevande sul vassoio in modo equilibrato. 
 - Utilizzare sempre il vassoio durante il trasporto per prevenire versamenti e fuoriuscite. 
 - Assicurarsi che gli oggetti siano ben sistemati prima di trasportarli.
 
 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione 
 - Lavare a mano con acqua tiepida e sapone neutro dopo ogni utilizzo. 
 - Asciugare con un panno morbido. Non utilizzare spugne abrasive o detergenti aggressivi. 
 - Conservare in un luogo asciutto e fresco quando non in uso.
 
 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi 
 - Danneggiamento: Se il vassoio presenta crepe o deformazioni, non utilizzarlo e sostituirlo. 
 - Difficoltà di pulizia: Per macchie ostinate, utilizzare una soluzione di acqua e aceto per facilitare la rimozione.
 
 8. Smaltimento 
 Questo prodotto è riciclabile. In caso di smaltimento, seguire le normative locali sul riciclaggio dei materiali plastici. 
Non gettare il vassoio nei rifiuti indifferenziati.
 
 9. Contatti 
 Per ulteriori informazioni o domande, contattare il servizio clienti: 
 Email: info@ggmgastro.com 
 Telefono: 0800 7000 220 
 Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania


